
■■ Dm IteH nrntejr iM w ta y to t t t Mlnhtw of Steel, Mt" — u d FmI (Sbrl Gajendn Prasad Slnha): (a) to (c). The Committee's report has not been received yet Collection of basic data for arriving at the cost of production of coal has not been completed in respect of some of the collieries selected for examination. The process of cost examination involves visits by the Cost Accounting Teams to the collieries and/or the head offices of the colliery companies, and detailed and thorough scrutiny and checking of the data furnished by the collieries with reference to the accounts and otner records maintained by them.

While it is not possible at the present stage to say precisely when the Committee would be able to submit Its report, every effort is being made to expedite the Committee's work.

Shrimati Ila Palchoudhuri: May I know with whom this Committee is formed; whether the principal users of coal are connected with this Committee; and, if so, who are they?

Shri Gajendra Prasad Slnha: There is a long list of members of this Committee.

Mr. Speaker: He need not read it.
Shrimati Rena Chakravartty: May I

Know whether the Cost Accountants who are going into the price structure with the various companies are supplied by the Central Government, or they come from various individual Chartered Accountants firms?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): They Have mostly been selected by the Central Government; most of them are Government accountants.

8 hrimati Renu Chakravartty: May
I know whether this Coal Price Revision Committee will go into the question of the price structure of soft coke also?

Sardar Swaran Singh: Yes; that is the intention.
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An Hon. Member: In English.
Mr. Speaker: Yes. The answer in

English may also be read.
Shri Fatehslnghrao Gaekwad: (a)

Yes; the training camp was established in consultation with the Uttar Pradesh
Government.

(b) The training camp was started in December, 1952, and about 6 miles of the road have so far been completed.

(c) and (d). Yes; an accident occurred recently. A Havlldar of the Bengal Engineer Centre and a civilian employee of the U.P. Government Forest Department were killed as a result of boulders falling down from the hillside.

(e) The question of grant of pension to the members of the family of the Havildar in accordance with the rules is under consideration. The civilian who was also killed was an employee of the U.P. Government and the question of granting pension for his family is a matter for the State Government to consider.
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Shri Fateatnghrao Gaekwad: We have no information that other persons were also injured.

8 ardmr A. S. Saigal: May I know whether the trainees who were working there have been retained In active service?

Shri Fatesktnghrao Gaekward: Not exactly on active service, but on doty.
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The Deputy Minister of Defence (Sardar Majithla): This is only meant as a training centre, and it is not one of those regular construction works.
It is only as part of the training that they come in.

Iron Ore Mines

*1656. Shri Ghosal: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether any iron-ore mine has been closed down during July to December, 1957; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Shri Gajendra Prasad Sinha): (a) and (b). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Rosha Grass Oil

*1658. Shri Assar: Will the Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that researches have been carried out under the aegis of Government of India for the preparation of scented oil from rosha grass;

(b) if so, whether Government have any scheme for large-scale exploitation of this raw material; and

(c) the details thereof?

